

**IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
HOUSTON DIVISION**

<p>In re:</p> <p>SPEEDCAST INTERNATIONAL LIMITED, et al.,</p> <p style="padding-left: 40px;">Debtors.¹</p>	§ § § § § § § § §	<p>Chapter 11</p> <p>Case No. 20-32243 (MI)</p> <p>(Jointly Administered)</p>
--	---	--

**DEBTORS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT
OF CONFIRMATION OF SECOND AMENDED JOINT CHAPTER 11 PLAN
OF SPEEDCAST INTERNATIONAL LIMITED AND ITS DEBTOR AFFILIATES**

WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
Alfredo R. Pérez
Brenda L. Funk
Stephanie N. Morrison
700 Louisiana Street, Suite 1700
Houston, Texas 77002
Telephone: (713) 546-5000
Facsimile: (713) 224-9511

WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
Gary T. Holtzer
Robert J. Lemons
David N. Griffiths
767 Fifth Avenue
New York, New York 10153
Telephone: (212) 310-8000
Facsimile: (212) 310-8007

*Counsel for the Debtors
and Debtors in Possession*

Dated: December 15, 2020
Houston, Texas

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	8
Factual Background	8
I. Supporting Evidentiary Materials.....	8
II. Background of Speedcast and these Chapter 11 Cases.....	10
A. Prepetition Speedcast.....	10
B. Chapter 11 Filing; Initial DIP Financing, Milestones and Initial Plan Term Sheet.....	12
C. Lender Stalemate	17
D. Breaking the Lender Stalemate.....	17
E. Funding the Extended Chapter 11 Cases	19
F. Execution of ECA and Plan.....	21
III. Plan Solicitation.....	28
IV. Development of the Plan Sponsor Procedures.....	25
Plan is Proposed in Good Faith in Compliance With 11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(3)	29
I. Plan Was Proposed in Good Faith	29
II. Plan Sponsor Selection Procedures Were Constructed in Good Faith	34
A. Black Diamond Did Not Submit a Binding Offer	35
B. Plan Sponsor Selection Procedures Appropriately Solicited Bids for a Recapitalization Transaction.....	36
C. Required Base Cash Amount is Appropriate.....	38
D. Length of the Selection Process is Appropriate.....	39
Debtors’ Classification Appropriately Recognizes the Importance of the Debtors’ Trade Partners	40
Debtors’ Plan is a Recapitalization That Recognizes the Complexity of the Debtors’ Business Enterprises	48
I. Plan Is a Recapitalization.....	48
A. Black Diamond Misreads the Relevant Caselaw	50
B. Implications of the Court’s Holding	53
II. The Plan Reflects the Economic Reality of a Single Enterprise and Should be Confirmed	53

A.	Plan Should be Confirmed on a “Per Plan” Basis.....	54
B.	Limited Substantive Consolidation is Also Justified.....	55
C.	Plan Does Not Violate the Absolute Priority Rule	58
Debtors’ Prepetition SFA Lenders Are Treated Appropriately Under the Plan		66
I.	Impairment of Syndicated Facility Secured Claims	66
II.	Plan Provides Prepetition SFA Lenders with the Indubitable Equivalent	68
Release, Exculpation, and Injunction Provisions Are Appropriate and Should Be Approved.....		71
I.	Plan’s Releases Are Appropriate	71
A.	Debtors’ Releases Under Section 10.6(a) of the Plan Are Appropriate	71
B.	Non-Debtor SFA Loan Party Releases Under Section 10.6(b) of the Plan Should be Approved	75
C.	Third-Party Releases Under Section 10.7 of the Plan Are Appropriate	80
II.	Exculpation Is Appropriate and Should be Approved	85
III.	Plan Injunctions Are Appropriate and Should be Approved	89
Settlements and Compromises Embodied in Plan Are Integral Component of Plan and Should Be Approved.....		91
Black Diamond’s Remaining Objections Should Be Overruled.....		93
I.	Speedcast Parent is Entitled to a Discharge Under Section 1141 of the Bankruptcy Code	93
II.	Plan’s Retention-of-Jurisdiction Provision is Not Overbroad	95
Plan Satisfies Remaining Provisions Of Bankruptcy Code Section 1129 And Should Be Confirmed		95
I.	11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(1): Plan’s Compliance With Bankruptcy Code	96
A.	11 U.S.C. § 1122 (Classification).....	96
B.	11 U.S.C. § 1123(a) (Required Plan Provisions).....	98
C.	11 U.S.C. § 1123(b) (Permissible Plan Provisions).....	99
II.	11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(2): Plan Proponents’ Compliance With Bankruptcy Code	100
A.	Debtors Have Complied with 11 U.S.C. § 1125.....	100
B.	Debtors Have Complied with 11 U.S.C. § 1126.....	101
III.	11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(3): Plan Proposed in Good Faith	102
IV.	11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(4): Professional Fees Subject to Court Approval	102
V.	11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(5): Information Regarding Proposed Officers and Directors.....	103

VI.	11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(6): No Rate Changes.....	104
VII.	11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(7): Best Interests Test.....	104
VIII.	11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(8): Acceptance of Impaired Classes	108
IX.	11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(9): Payment in Full of Priority Claims	109
X.	11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(10): Impaired Accepting Class	110
XI.	11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(11): Feasibility.....	110
XII.	11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(12): Payment of U.S. Trustee Fees.....	112
XIII.	11 U.S.C. §§ 1129(a)(13): Retiree Benefits.....	113
XIV.	11 U.S.C. §§ 1129(a)(14)–(16): Inapplicable Provisions	113
XV.	11 U.S.C. § 1129(b): Cramdown of Non-Accepting Classes	114
	A. Plan Does Not Discriminate Unfairly	115
	B. Plan is Fair and Equitable	116
XVI.	Section 1129(c): Plan Is Only Plan Currently on File	117
XVII.	Section 1129(d): Principal Purpose of Plan Is Not Avoidance of Taxes.....	117
XVIII.	Section 1129(e): Inapplicable Provisions	118
	Disclosure Statement Should Be Approved on Final Basis.....	118
I.	Parties in Interest Received Sufficient Notice of Combined Hearing and Objection Deadline	118
II.	Disclosure Statement Contains Adequate Information and Should Be Approved.....	120
III.	Solicitation of Votes Complied with Bankruptcy Code, Bankruptcy Rules, and Solicitation and Solicitation Order.....	123
	Request for Waiver of Bankruptcy Rule 3020(e)	124
	Conclusion	125

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ad Hoc Grp. of Vitro Noteholders v. Vitro S.A.B. de CV (In re Vitro S.A.B. de CV)</i> , 701 F.3d 1031 (5th Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Adelpia Commc’ns Corp.</i> , 368 B.R. 140 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	107
<i>In re ADPT DFW Holdings, LLC</i> , 574 B.R. 87 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2017).....	56, 57, 58
<i>Alliance, Inc. v. WSI (II)-COS, L.L.C. (In re Save Our Springs (S.O.S.) Alliance, Inc.)</i> , 632 F.3d 168 (5th Cir. 2011)	96, 111
<i>In re Am. Media, Inc.</i> , No. 10-16140 (MG), 2010 WL 5483463 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Dec. 20, 2020)	62
<i>In re Ameriforge Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 17-32660 (DRJ) (Bankr. S.D. Tex. May 22, 2017)	81, 85
<i>In re Armstrong World Indus., Inc.</i> , 348 B.R. 111 (D. Del. 2006), <i>aff’d</i> , 308 B.R. 672 (D. Del. 2004).....	115
<i>In re Arnold</i> , 471 B.R. 578 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 2012).....	64
<i>Assocs. Com. Corp. v. Rash</i> , 520 U.S. 953 (1997).....	67
<i>In re Augie/Restivo Baking Co., Ltd.</i> , 860 F.2d 515 (2d Cir. 1988).....	56
<i>Bank of Am. Nat’l Tr. & Sav. Ass’n v. 203 N. LaSalle St. P’ship</i> , 526 U.S. 434 (1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bank of N.Y. Tr. Co., N.A. v. Off. Unsecured Creditors’ Comm. (In re Pac. Lumber Co.)</i> , 584 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Barron & Newburger, P.C. v. Tex. Skyline, Ltd. (In re Woerner)</i> , 783 F.3d 266 (5th Cir. 2015)	121

In re Bernhard Steiner Pianos USA, Inc.,
292 B.R. 109 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2002).....40, 41, 46

In re Bigler LP,
442 B.R. 537 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 2010)72, 80, 92

In re Block Shim Dev. Co.-Irving,
939 F.2d 289 (5th Cir. 1991)30, 105

In re Bosque Power Co., LLC,
Case No. 10-60348-rbk, 2010 Bankr. LEXIS 5991 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. Oct. 7,
2010)64

In re Brinkley v. Chase Manhattan Mortg. and Realty Tr. (In re LeBlanc),
622 F.2d 872 (5th Cir. 1980)41

Cantu v. Schmidt (In re Cantu),
784 F.3d 253 (5th Cir. 2015)105

Case v. L. A. Lumber Prods. Co.,
308 U.S. 106 (1939).....63

In re CHC Grp. Ltd.,
Case No. 16-31854, 2017 Bankr. LEXIS 1016 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. Mar. 3,
2017)63

In re Chemtura Corp.,
439 B.R. 561 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010).....31, 88

In re Chinos Holdings, Inc.,
Case No. 20 32181 (KLP) (Bankr. E.D. Va., Aug. 26, 2020)41

CHS, Inc. v. Plaquemines Holdings, L.L.C.,
735 F.3d 231 (5th Cir. 2013)104

Conn. Gen. Life Ins. Co. v. United Cos. Fin. Corp. (In re Foster Mortg. Corp.),
68 F.3d 914 (5th Cir. 1995)72, 92, 93

*Creekstone Apartments Assocs., L.P. v. Resol. Tr. Corp. (In re Creekstone
Apartments Assocs., L.P.)*,
168 B.R. 639 (Bankr. M.D. Tenn. 1994)116

In re Cypresswood Land Partners, I,
409 B.R. 396 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 2009) (Bohm, J.) *passim*

DISH Network Corp. v. DBSD N. Am. Inc. (In re DBSD N. Am., Inc.),
634 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2011).....61, 65

In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Grp., Inc.,
138 B.R. 723 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1992).....115

Eastgroup Props. v. S. Motel Ass’n, Ltd.,
935 F.2d 245 (11th Cir. 1991)57

In re Emerge Energy Servs. LP,
No. 19-11563 (KBO), 2019 WL 7634308 (Bankr. D. Del. Dec. 5, 2019)34

In re Energy XXI, Ltd,
Case No. 16-31928 (DRJ) (Bankr. S.D. Tex. Dec. 13, 2016).....85

In re EP Energy Corp.,
Case No. 19-35654 (MI) (Bankr. S.D. Tex. Aug. 27, 2019)85

In re Exco Res. Inc.,
Case No. 18-30155 (MI) (Bankr. S.D. Tex. June 18, 2019).....85

In re Expro Holdings US Inc.,
Case No. 17-60179 (DRJ) (Bankr. S.D. Tex. Jan. 25, 2018).....85

In re First Am. Health Care of Ga., Inc.,
220 B.R. 720 (Bankr. S.D. Ga. 1998).....94

FOM P.R. S.E. v. Dr. Barnes Eyecenter Inc.,
255 F. App’x 909 (5th Cir. 2007)81

In re Gastar Expl. Inc.,
Case No. 18-36057, (Bankr. S.D. Tex. Dec. 21, 2018)90

In re Gen. Growth Props., Inc.,
409 B.R. 43 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009).....44

In re Gen. Homes Corp.,
134 B.R. 853 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 1991)72

In re GenOn Energy, Inc.,
No. 17-33695 (DRJ) (Bankr. S.D. Tex. Dec. 12, 2017) 81, 85

In re Goodrich Petrol. Corp.,
Case No. 16-31975, (Bankr. S.D. Tex. Sept. 28, 2016).....90

In re Graphic Commc’ns, Inc.,
200 B.R. 143 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 1996).....116

Greenblatt v. Richard Potasky Jeweler, Inc.(In re Richard Potasky Jeweler, Inc.),
222 B.R. 816 (S.D. Ohio 1998) 77

In re Halcón Res. Corp.,
Case No. 19-34446 (DRJ) (Bankr. S.D. Tex. Sept. 24, 2019).....90

In re Havre Aerie No. 166 Eagles,
No. 12-60679-11, 2013 WL 1164422 (Bankr. D. Mont. Mar. 20, 2013).....41

In re 203 N. LaSalle St. Partnership,
126 F.3d 955 (7th Cir. 1997), *rev'd subnom Bank of Am. Nat'l Tr. and Savs. Ass'n v. 203 N. LaSalle St. Partnership*, 526 U.S. 434 (1999)44

Heartland Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. Briscoe Enters., Ltd. II (In re Briscoe Enters., Ltd. II), 994 F.2d 1160 (5th Cir. 1993).....40, 95, 105, 110

In re Heritage Org., LLC,
375 B.R. 230 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2007).....72

Hernandez v. Larry Miller Roofing, Inc.,
628 F. App'x 281 (5th Cir. 2016)81

Houston SportsNet Fin., L.L.C. v. Houston Astros, L.L.C. (In re Houston Reg'l Sports Network, L.P.), 628 F. App'x 523 (5th Cir. 2018)70

In re Idearc Inc.,
423 B.R. 138 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2009), *aff'd*, 662 F.3d 315 (5th Cir. 2011).....97, 115, 124

Ion Media Networks v. Cyrus Select Opportunities Master Fund, Ltd. (In re Ion Media Networks, Inc.), 419 B.R. 585 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009) *passim*

In re Jersey City Med. Ctr.,
817 F.2d 1055, 1057 (3d Cir. 1987).....44

In re J T Thorpe Co.,
308 B.R. 782 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 2003)96

In re Johns-Manville Corp.,
68 B.R. 618 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1986), *aff'd*, 78 B.R. 407 (S.D.N.Y. 1987),
aff'd sub nom. Kane v. Johns-Manville Corp., 843 F.2d 636 (2d Cir. 1988)115

JPMCC 2007-C1 Grasslawn Lodging, LLC v. Transwest Resort Props., Inc. (In re Transwest Resort Props., Inc.),
881 F.3d 724 (9th Cir. 2018)54, 55

JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. v. Charter Commc'ns Operating, LLC (In re Charter Commc'ns),
419 B.R. 221 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009), *appeal dismissed sub nom. R2 Invs., LDC v. Charter Commc'ns, Inc. (In re Charter Commc'ns, Inc.)*, 449 B.R. 14 (S.D.N.Y. 2011), *aff'd*, 691 F.3d 476 (2d Cir. 2012)54

In re Keisler,
 No. 08-34321, 2009 WL 1851413 (Bankr. E.D. Tenn. June 29, 2009).....121

In re Lakeside Glob. II, Ltd.,
 116 B.R. 499 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 1989)110, 111

In re Landing Assocs., Ltd.,
 157 B.R. 791 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 1993).....104, 110

In re Lincolnshire Campus, LLC,
 441 B.R. 524 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2010).....31

In re Linn Energy, LLC,
 Case No. 16-60040 (DRJ) (Bankr. S.D. Tex. Jan. 27, 2017).....85

Louisville Tr. Co. v. Louisville, New Albany & Chi Ry Co.,
 174 U.S. 674 (1899).....64

Lovett v. Homrich Inc. (In re Philip Servs. Corp.),
 359 B.R. 616 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 2006)105

Mabey v. Sw. Elec. Power Co. (In re Cajun Elec. Power Coop., Inc.),
 150 F.3d 503 (5th Cir. 1998)30, 92, 93, 100, 102, 122

MacArthur Co v. Johns-Manville Corp.,
 837 F.2d 89 (2d Cir. 1988).....80

In re Master Mortg. Inv. Fund, Inc.,
 168 B.R. 930 (W.D. Mo. 1994)77

In re MCorp Fin., Inc.,
 137 B.R. 219 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 1992)114

In re MCorp Fin., Inc.,
 160 B.R. 941 (S.D. Tex. 1993).....92, 106

Menard-Sanford v. Mabey (In re A.H. Robins Co.),
 880 F.2d 694 (4th Cir. 1989)77

In re Moody Nat’l SHS Houston H, LLC,
 Case No. 10-30172 (MI), 2010 WL 5116872 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. June 30, 2010).....81

In re Moritz Walk, LP,
 No. 10-41069-H3-11, 2011 WL 4372405 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. Sept. 19, 2011).....70

In re Mortg. Inv. Co. of El Paso, Tex.,
 111 B.R. 604 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 1990).....58, 116

In re Murel Holding Corp.,
75 F.2d 941 (2d Cir. 1935).....69

In re NNN 3500 Maple 26, LLC,
No. 13-30402-HDH-11, 2014 WL 14007320 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. Apr. 10,
2014).....35, 51

Norwest Bank Worthington v. Ahlers,
485 U.S. 197 (1988).....60

*Off. Comm. of Unsecured Creditors v. Cajun Elec. Power Coop., Inc. (In re Cajun
Elec. Power Coop., Inc.)*,
119 F.3d 349 (5th Cir. 1997)92, 93

Off. Comm. of Unsecured Creditors v. Moeller (In re Age Ref., Inc.),
801 F.3d 530 (5th Cir. 2015)92

In re Olde Prairie Block Owner, LLC,
464 B.R. 337 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2011)52

Otto v. Tex. Tamale Co. (In re Tex. Tamale Co.),
219 B.R. 732 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 1998)118

*Paradigm Air Carriers, Inc. v. Tex. Rangers Baseball Partners (In re Tex.
Rangers Baseball Partners)*,
521 B.R. 134 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2014).....121

In re Paragon Offshore Plc,
Case No. 16-10386 (Bankr. D. Del. Jun. 7, 2017) (ECF No. 1614).....94

In re Parker Drilling Co., et al.,
Case No. 18-36958 (MI) (Bankr. S.D. Tex. Mar. 7, 2019).....85, 87

In re PHI, Inc.,
Case No. 19-30923-hdh11, 2019 Bankr. LEXIS 2472 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. Aug
2, 2019).....63

*Phoenix Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Greystone III Joint Venture (In re Greystone III
Joint Venture)*,
995 F.2d 1274 (5th Cir. 1991)40,97

In re Pilgrim’s Pride Corp.,
Case No. 08–45664–DML–11, 2010 WL 200000 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. Jan. 14,
2010).....87

In re Pisces Energy, LLC,
Case No. 09-36591-H5-11, 2009 WL 7227880 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. Dec. 21,
2009).....105, 107

In re PWS Holding Corp.,
228 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2000).....86, 89

In re Quigley Co.,
437 B.R. 102 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010).....32

In re RAAM Glob. Energy Co.,
No. 15-35615 (MI) (Bankr. S.D. Tex. Jan. 19, 2016).....82, 85, 91

RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank,
566 U.S. 639 (2012).....48, 68, 69

Rivers Holdings, L.L.C. v. Ad Hoc Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of Ultra Res., Inc. (In re Ultra Petroleum Corp.),
943 F.3d 758 (5th Cir. 2019)67

In re SandRidge Energy, Inc.,
Case No. 16-32488 (DRJ), 2016 Bankr. LEXIS 4622 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. Sept. 20, 2016)64, 87, 90

Sandy Ridge Dev. Corp. v. Louisiana Nat’l Bank (In re Sandy Ridge Dev. Corp.),
881 F.2d 1346 (5th Cir. 1989)70

SEC v. Drexel Burnham Lambert Grp., Inc. (In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Grp.),
960 F.2d 285 (2d Cir. 1992).....77

In re Sentry Operating Co. of Tex., Inc.,
264 B.R. 850 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 2001)114

Sequa Corp. v. Christopher (In re Christopher),
28 F.3d 512 (5th Cir. 1994)118

In re SGPA, Inc.,
Case No. 1-01-02609, 2001 Bankr. LEXIS 2291 (Bankr. M.D. Pa. Sept. 28, 2001)54

In re Snider Bros., Inc.,
18 B.R. 230 (Bankr. D. Mass. 1982)57

In re Southcross Holdings, LP,
No. 16-20111 (MI) (Bankr. S.D. Tex. Apr. 11, 2016).....82

Spokane Rock I, LLC v. Um (In re Um),
No. 10-46731, 2015 WL 6684504 (Bankr. W.D. Wash. Sept. 30, 2015), *aff’d*,
Case No. C15-5787-BHS, 2016 WL 7714141 (W.D. Wash. Aug. 18, 2016),
aff’d, 904 F.3d 815 (9th Cir. 2018).....94

In re Star Ambulance Serv., LLC,
540 B.R. 251 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 2015)30, 96, 100, 113

In re Station Casinos, Inc.,
Case No. BK-09-52477, 2010 WL 11492265 (Bankr. D. Nev. Aug. 27, 2010).....54

In re Stone Energy Corp.,
Case No. 16-36390 (MI) (Bankr. S.D. Tex. Feb. 14, 2017)85

In re Sun Country Dev., Inc.,
764 F.2d 406 (5th Cir. 1985)30

In re T-H New Orleans Ltd. P’ship,
116 F.3d 790 (5th Cir. 1997)29, 30, 111

In re Taco Bueno Rests., Inc.,
No. 18-33678, 2018 Bankr. LEXIS 4017 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. Dec. 19, 2018)63

Tex. Extrusion Corp. v. Lockheed Corp. (In re Tex. Extrusion Corp.),
844 F.2d 1142 (5th Cir. 1988)121, 122

In re Tex. Rangers Baseball Partners,
434 B.R. 393 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2010).....66, 67

In re Trimm, Inc.,
No. B-97-16637-C-11D, 2000 WL 33673795 (Bankr. M.D.N.C. Feb. 17,
2000)40, 41, 46

In re Ultra Petroleum Corp.,
Case No. 16-32202 (MI) (Bankr. S.D. Tex. Mar. 14, 2017).....85

In re Vanguard Nat. Res., LLC,
Case No. 17-30560 (MI) (Bankr. S.D. Tex. July 18, 2017).....87

In re Vill. at Camp Bowie I, L.P.,
710 F.3d 239 (5th Cir. 2013)29

Walker v. Cade Co. (In re Walker),
51 F.3d 562 (5th Cir. 1995)75

Walters v. Hunt (In re Hunt),
146 B.R. 178 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 1992).....119

In re Warren Res., Inc.,
No. 16-32760 (MI) (Bankr. S.D. Tex. Sept. 14, 2016).....80

In re Weatherford Int’l PLC,
Case No. 19-33694, (Bankr. S.D. Tex. Sept. 10, 2019).....90

Whitney Bank v. SCC Kyle Partners, Ltd. (In re SCC Kyle Partners, Ltd.),
 518 B.R. 393 (W.D. Tex. 2014).....110

Williams v. Placid Oil Co. (In re Placid Oil Co.),
 753 F.3d 151 (5th Cir. 2014)118

In re Wool Growers Cent. Storage Co.,
 371 B.R. 768 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2007).....80, 81

Zacarias v. Stanford Int’l Bank Ltd.,
 945 F.3d 883, 900–01 (5th Cir. 2019)76, 78

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 1122(a)97

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)98, 99

11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)98, 99

11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(6)75

11 U.S.C. § 1125(a)(1)120

11 U.S.C. § 1125(b)99

11 U.S.C. § 1125(e)85, 100, 123

11 U.S.C. § 1125(d)120

11 U.S.C. § 1126.....100

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(1).....95, 99

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(2).....99, 101

11 U.S.C. § 1129(A)(3).....28, 29, 39, 101

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(4).....100, 101, 102

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(5).....102

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(6).....103

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(7).....103, 107

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(8).....107

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(9).....108, 109

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(10).....5311
 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(11).....109, 110, 111
 11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(12).....111, 112
 11 U.S.C. §§ 1129(a)(13).....112
 11 U.S.C. §§ 1129(a)(14)–(16).....112
 11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(1)113, 114
 11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2)(A)(i-iii)68
 11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2)(B)58, 63
 11 U.S.C. § 1129(c)116
 11 U.S.C. § 1141(d)(3)93
 28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2)(L)85

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3020(e)123
 H.R. Rep. 95-595 (1977), reprinted in 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5963.....93, 95, 121
 S. Rep. No. 95–989 (1978), reprinted in 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5787.....95
 Procedures for Complex Chapter 11 Cases in the Southern District of Texas81
 4 Collier on Bankruptcy P 506.03 (16th 2020).....67
 Recapitalization, Black’s Law Dictionary 1295 (8th ed. 2004).....47
 Sale, Black’s Law Dictionary 1364 (8th ed. 2004).....48
